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Application No.: 6-02-161
Applicant: 22™ District Agricultural Association Agent: BRG Consulting, Inc.
Description: Expansion of the existing grandstand/clubhouse structure over an

approximately 17,000 sq.ft. portion of the existing paved area between the
grandstand and racetrack, to provide additional, permanent box seats and

dining tables.
Lot Area 336 acres
Parking Spaces 14,000 (maximum, depending on event)
Zoning Fairgrounds/Racetrack
Plan Designation Fairgrounds/Racetrack
Site: Del Mar Fairgrounds, 2260 Jimmy Durante Boulevard, Del Mar, San

Diego County. APN 298-271-03

STAFF NOTES:

Summary of Staff’s Preliminary Recommendation: The project was initially scheduled
on the April 8-11, 2003 Commission meeting, but was continued at the request of the
applicant to respond to the recommendation of denial. Due to Permit Streamlining Act
requirements, the Commission must act on the application at the August
Commission hearing. :
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The applicant has recently submitted detailed new information for staff to review. The
new information supports the applicant’s position that the requested facilities will not
increase the intensity of use of the site, because seated patrons occupy more square
footage per person than the standing patrons that would otherwise occupy the area. Thus,
there is actually a decrease in the number of people that can be accommodated between
the existing grandstand structure and the racetrack with the proposed additions in place,
and, as such, the proposal will not result in the need to increase use of the south and east
overflow parking lots. Therefore, staff is recommending approval of the proposed
improvements with special conditions addressing parking and traffic, and potential future
expansions of the grandstand footprint.

As a result of review of this permit application, staff has become aware of unauthorized
expansion of the grandstand structure since its approval in CDP #6-90-266. Permanent
additions accommodating several hundred persons, in the form of box seats and dining
terraces, have already been built on the north side of the clubhouse portion of the
structure. The application has been modified to include these facilities in the subject
permit action, and all numbers, descriptions, calculations, etc. in this staff report include
these facilities.

Substantive File Documents: 1985 Master Plan Update, draft 2000 Master Plan Update,
and draft 1990 Public Works Plan; CCC Files: #F9412; #6-81-302; #6-
84-525; #6-90-266; #6-99-031; #6-99-094; #6-02-020

I.  PRELIMINARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution:

MOTION: I move that the Commission approve Coastal
Development Permit No. 6-02-161 pursuant to the staff
recommendation.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL:

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in approval of the
permit as conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion
passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PERMIT:

The Commission hereby approves a coastal development permit for the proposed
development and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that the development as
conditioned will be in conformity with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and
will not prejudice the ability of the local government having jurisdiction over the area to
prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming to the provisions of Chapter 3. Approval of
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the permit complies with the California Environmental Quality Act because either 1)
feasible mitigation measures and/or alternatives have been incorporated to substantially
lessen any significant adverse effects of the development on the environment, or 2) there
are no further feasible mitigation measures or alternatives that would substantially lessen
any significant adverse impacts of the development on the environment.

II. Standard Conditions.

See attached page.

III. Special Conditions.

The permit is subject to the following conditions:

1. Revised Parking and Traffic Monitoring Program. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the applicant shall submit for review and
written approval by the Executive Director, the following information which shall be
incorporated into the parking and traffic monitoring program required pursuant to CDP
#6-90-266 (rebuilding of grandstand complex) and implemented by the applicant in 2003
and subsequent years:

a. A full calendar of events occurring on the Fairgrounds during the previous
calendar year, listing the dates the events were held, average and peak attendance
figures of each event, venues for each event and projected future events and increases
in attendance.

b. A base line, established using data from calendar year 2002, that identifies all
events that utilized the east and south overflow parking lots, the nature of use, the
number of days the lots were used, the area and percentage of each lot used, estimate
of the number of parking spaces provided by lot per day of use, and off-site parking
and shuttle arrangements in place on each day during the 2002 fair and race season.

The permittee shall implement the updated monitoring program in accordance with the
requirements of CDP#6-90-266. The annual monitoring reports required pursuant to
CDP #6-90-266 shall be submitted by the applicant and shall include the above stated
information for 2003 and subsequent years, in addition to the traffic circulation and on
and off-site parking information. Any proposed changes to the approved program shall
be reported to the Executive Director. No changes to the approved program shall occur
without a Coastal Commission-approved amendment to this coastal development permit
unless the Executive Director determines that no amendment is legally required.

2. Final Plans. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT, the applicant shall submit final project plans of all proposed improvements,
including those already constructed without a permit, and including a delineation of the
entire project footprint that shall be in substantial conformance with the footprint shown
on the Froehlich, Kow & Gong Architects, Inc. Grandstand and Clubhouse plans, dated
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November 5, 2002. No changes to, or expansion of, the approved final plans, including
the footprint, shall occur without a Coastal Commission-approved amendment to this
coastal development permit unless the Executive Director determines that no amendment
is legally required.

IV. Findings and Declarations.

The Commission finds and declares as follows:

1. Detailed Project Description/History. The applicant is proposing to make
permanent additions to its existing grandstand facilities, constructed pursuant to Coastal
Development Permit (CDP) #6-90-266, that will provide additional seating for the
existing patrons. The improvements include constructing new box seats and providing
additional dining tables on stepped terraces for enhanced viewing of, and sit-down dining
service during, horse-racing and other events. The proposed facilities would be located
trackside of the existing structure, in front of both the grandstand (western) and
clubhouse (eastern) portions of the building. The project has been described by the
applicant as primarily replacing temporary facilities with permanent ones, as the
improvements would cover approximately 17,000 sq.ft. of the existing paved apron
between the grandstand building and the racetrack. This is an area periodically occupied
by seasonal bleachers and/or temporary seating/dining facilities and is also part of the
area where spectators currently stand or bring lawn chairs to view the events.

In 1991, the Commission approved the current grandstand/clubhouse structure in CDP
#6-90-266. The Commission authorized the grandstand to include approximately 15,000
seats. Pull-out bleachers built into the grandstand basement were part of the original
permit for the grandstand. It is estimated that the bleachers in front of the entire
grandstand structure could accommodate an average of about 900 people when fully
extended. The pull-out bleachers were built into the grandstand basement as proposed,
and used during the first few seasons after construction was complete.

Although the bleachers still remain in the basement of the grandstand structure, the
applicant has indicated that their mechanism failed after a few seasons and has since
replaced the pullout bleachers with formal grandstand additions in front of the clubhouse
area and with informal/temporary seating and dining facilities in front of the grandstand
section west of horse walk. None of these replacement facilities were authorized by the
Commission in the past, but the formal additions in front of the clubhouse section are
included in the subject permit for after-the-fact authorization.

Based on pictures submitted by the applicant, and other, recently submitted detailed
information, the unauthorized permanent additions in front of the clubhouse can
accommodate approximately 524 patrons. Including the temporary seating and dining
facilities north of the grandstand section, and/or use of temporary bleachers, the total
seating capacity on the apron area is currently approximately 948 patrons. The proposed
additions/extensions would accommodate another approximately 1,138 people, bringing
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the total amount of seating capacity on the apron to 1,818. This will leave 64,846 sq.ft.
of open apron area, estimated to accommodate about 7,205 standing patrons.

The current application requests approval for both the proposed future grandstand
expansion, and the previous, permanent additions to the clubhouse area of the grandstand.
Because the proposed expansion (including the after-the-fact elements) represents
structural improvements, and changes the intensity of use of the facility, the proposed
development requires a CDP pursuant to the Commission’s regulations regarding
additions to existing structures. See 14 C.C.R. § 13253(b)(7).

The project site is geographically within the City of Del Mar, which has a certified LCP
and issues its own coastal development permits. However, the Fairgrounds was
principally built on filled tidelands. Thus, the site is within the Coastal Commission’s
area of original jurisdiction, with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act being the standard of
review for permits. The Fairgrounds planning documents, which include a 1985 Master
Plan Update, draft 1990 Public Works Plan and draft 2000 Master Plan Update, and the
Del Mar LCP are used for guidance.

2. Environmentally Sensitive Lands/Parking. The following Chapter 3 policies of
the Coastal Act are most applicable to this development, and state, in part:

Section 30231

The biological productivity and the quality of coastal waters, streams, wetlands,
estuaries, and lakes appropriate to maintain optimum populations of marine
organisms and for the protection of human health shall be maintained and, where
feasible, restored through, among other means, minimizing adverse effects of waste
water discharges and entrainment, controlling runoff, preventing depletion of ground
water supplies and substantial interference with surface water flow, encouraging
waste water reclamation, maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas that protect
riparian habitats, and minimizing alteration of natural streams.

Section 30233

(a) The diking, filling, or dredging of open coastal waters, wetlands, estuaries,
and lakes shall be permitted in accordance with other applicable provisions of this
division, where there is no feasible less environmentally damaging alternative, and
where feasible mitigation measures have been provided to minimize adverse
environmental effects, and shall be limited to the following:

(1) New or expanded port, energy, and coastal-dependent industrial
facilities, including commercial fishing facilities.

(2) Maintaining existing, or restoring previously dredged, depths in
existing navigational channels, turning basins, vessel berthing and mooring areas,
and boat launching ramps.
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(3) In wetland areas only, entrance channels for new or expanded boating
facilities; and in a degraded wetland, identified by the Department of Fish and
Game pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 30411, for boating facilities if, in
conjunction with such boating facilities, a substantial portion of the degraded
wetland is restored and maintained as a biologically productive wetland. The size
of the wetland area used for boating facilities, including berthing space, turning
basins, necessary navigation channels, and any necessary support service
facilities, shall not exceed 25 percent of the degraded wetland. '

(4) In open coastal waters, other than wetlands, including streams,
estuaries, and lakes, new or expanded boating facilities and the placement of
structural pilings for public recreational piers that provide public access and
recreational opportunities.

(5) Incidental public service purposes, including but not limited to,
burying cables and pipes or inspection of piers and maintenance of existing intake
and outfall lines. :

(6) Mineral extraction, including sand for restoring beaches, except in
environmentally sensitive areas.

(7) Restoration pﬁrposes.
(8) Nature study, aquaculture, or similar resource dependent activities.
Section 30240

(a) Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any
significant disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those resources
shall be allowed within those areas.

(b) Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas and
parks and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would
significantly degrade those areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance of
those habitat and recreation areas.

Section 30252

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance
public access to the coast by ... (4) providing adequate parking facilities or providing
substitute means of serving the development with public transportation, ...

Virtually the entire Fairgrounds property was created by filling tidelands back in the
1930°s. Although most of the site is now developed with a variety of recreational venues,
including the subject grandstand structure, there are several areas still containing seasonal



6-02-161
Page 7

wetland resources, including the east and south overflow parking lots and much of the
driving range at the Surf and Turf facility east of Jimmy Durante Boulevard. In addition,
all of these areas are within the 100-year floodplain of the adjacent San Dieguito River
and experience periodic inundation during average winter rainy seasons. There are no
sensitive habitats or wetland resources on the specific project site, but intensification of
use of the on-site facilities, even just an incremental intensification, can directly affect
use of the overflow parking lots which can result in cumulative adverse impacts to the
wetland resources on the parking lots and to the adjacent environmentally sensitive
habitat within the San Dieguito River and its environs. Adjacent resources include both
wetlands and uplands and are actively used by several sensitive species, including the
Belding’s savannah sparrow.

Commission Concerns with Fairgrounds Intensity of Use

Because of the presence of wetlands, and their use by endangered species, the
Commission is concerned with any development that may result in incremental increases
in the use of the two unimproved overflow lots. A brief history of these lots will explain
this position

Over the years, there have been many permits and staff reports that address protecting the
resources of the south overflow lot (SOL), including the potential for restoring its historic
use as a least tern nesting site. As new facilities have been constructed, and the number -
of events increased, the fairgrounds has placed more and more dependence on the use of
this lot for seasonal parking, storage of materials and truck trailers, and for other uses.
The applicant first proposed construction of an infield tunnel connecting the original
grandstand to the infield area in the middle of the racetrack to accommodate additional
patronage in 1980. CDP #F9412 was approved by the Regional Commission, appealed to
the State Commission, and ultimately withdrawn by the applicant. In January, 1982, the
applicant resubmitted the proposal (CDP #6-81-302), which was initially denied for
planning concemns but later approved on reconsideration. The permit included a special
condition requiring that parking on the SOL cease, and that the 16-acre site be dedicated
to the State Coastal Conservancy for wildlife enhancement. The applicant complied with
the other conditions of approval, but filed an amendment request to delete the condition
addressing the SOL. The Commission denied the request in May, 1984 but allowed that
interim parking could continue on the SOL until April, 1986. At that time, use of the
SOL only occurred during the summer, during the fair and racing seasons, and the
fairgrounds did not host multiple events all year long.

Instead of pursuing another amendment, or complying with the dedication condition and
implementing the permit, the applicant submitted a new permit application for the infield
tunnel (pedestrian underpass) later in 1984 (CDP #6-84-525). The applicant sought to
build the infield tunnel right away and continue to park on the SOL indefinitely, not only
for another two years. The new application included a draft agreement between the
applicant and the California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG) to provide alternate
least tern nesting sites in exchange for continued use of the SOL for parking. The
agreement required the applicant to provide a 4-acre interim nesting site on the SOL
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while permanent sites were being sought within adjacent areas of the San Dieguito River
Valley/Lagoon, With the draft agreement as part of the proposal, and a condition
requiring submittal of the final, signed agreement, the Commission approved the permit,
and the tunnel was built. The southernmost four acres of the SOL were bermed off from
the remainder of the lot, to allow terns to colonize. Although the terns never returned to
the site, between one and two acres of the SOL, which is immediately adjacent to the San
Dieguito River, developed high quality salt marsh and is now used by the endangered
Belding’s savannah sparrow. The remaining two to three acres were converted to parking
several years ago without prov1s10n of alternate wildlife habitat.

In conjunction with approval of CDP #6-84-525, the Commission adopted findings that
make a strong argument against use of any portion of the SOL for parking. Specifically,
the following findings were adopted:

“Under either the amendment request to delete specific dedication of the overflow
lot or the current proposal to develop alternate least tern areas, the original land use
conflicts are raised and still persist. Deleting specific dedication of the land or
attempting to relocate the site both fail to acknowledge and implement the current
Commission-approved Lagoon Enhancement Plan.”

“Further, the continued use of the southern overflow lot is in direct conflict with the
currently-approved Lagoon Enhancement Plan which designates it for wildlife
enhancement use as a least tern habitat. The permitted tunnel would directly place
greater pressure to continue utilization of the affected parcel.”

“A number of rare and endangered plant and animal species utilize the wetland area
of San Dieguito Lagoon including the endangered California least tern. An
historical least tern nesting area exists on an area commonly known as the South
Overflow Parking Lot. This area is presently used for parking during the Del Mar
County Fair; the District seeks to continue this use on portions, if not all, of the
affected parcel.”

“As stated above, the District desires to continue to use portions, if not all, of the
affected parcel for overflow parking and the Updated Master Plan proposed
continued parking on the site. However, this lot has been designated within the
current approved San Dieguito Lagoon Resource Enhancement Program as a Least
Tern habitat and nesting area. The Enhancement Program recommends that the
16+/- acre parcel between Jimmy Durante Blvd. and the north channel be protected
by fencing and upgraded with a covering of light colored sand to enhance its use for
least tern nesting. The parcel, currently used as an overflow parking lot for the
racetrack and fairgrounds during the surnmer, is one which the terns have used for
nesting in the past but with no success in the last ten years due to disturbance by
domestic animals and people.”

At the time the Commission reviewed CDP #6-90-266, to replace the original grandstand
with a new, significantly larger one, the issue of use of the unimproved overflow parking
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lots was not considered as critically as it had been previously and has been in more recent
permit reviews. However, that permit did include a special condition requiring the
applicant to comply fully with the requirements of CDP #6-84-545 regarding least tern
nesting sites. Compliance has not occurred to date. Moreover, wetland delineations of
both parking lots were conducted in 1993, by a representative of the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers (ACOE); this resulted in the designation of the entire SOL as wetland and
approximately a third of the east overflow lot (EOL) as well. The applicant contested this
delineation and has since conducted its own wetland delineation of both areas. At this
time, the infield tunnel has been constructed and the applicant has received the benefit of
that permit; however, the required mitigation to address the impacts of that development
on the SOL, i.e. alternative least tern nesting area, has not been provided.

On March 19, 21 and 23, 1996, the applicant conducted a survey (East Parking Lot
Wetlands Delineation Report, dated May 10, 1996) and concluded that 1.7 acres of the
18-acre EOL (or just less than one tenth) is palustrine wetlands. In January, 1999, the
applicant surveyed the SOL (South Parking Lot Wetlands Delineation, dated January,
1999) and concluded that a small area is wetlands, but the survey did not include any
narrative quantifying the survey results. It appears the wetland in the south overflow lot
in the area used for parking, as mapped by the applicant, is less than an acre in size, and
could be as small as a quarter of an acre. The applicant states it used the federal protocol
to conduct the surveys; in most cases, that protocol requires that all three wetland
indicators (hydric soils, appropriate hydrology and wetland vegetation) must be present
before a site is delineated as a wetland. There are exceptions for cases of known historic
wetlands that have been artificially altered, where the presence of wetland vegetation is
not required to identify a piece of land as a wetland. The discrepancy between the
delineation done by the ACOE and that conducted by the applicant has not been
explained. Additionally, the applicant’s delineations have never been certified by the
ACQOE or any other resource agency. '

However, both the Coastal Commission and the California Department of Fish and Game
(CDFG) define wetland as lands that contain any one of the three indicators. The Coastal
Act definition of “wetland” states:

“Wetland” means lands within the coastal zone which may be covered periodically
or permanently with shallow water and include saltwater marshes, freshwater
marshes, open or closed brackish water marshes, swamps, mudflats, and fens.

The Commission’s regulations define “wetlands” as:

Land where the water table is at, near, or above the land surface long enough to
promote the formation of hydric soils or to support the growth of hydrophytes, and
shall also include those types of wetlands where vegetation is lacking and soil is
poorly developed or absent as a result of frequent and drastic fluctuations of surface
water levels, wave action, water flow, turbidity or high concentrations of salts or
other substances in the substrate. 14 C.C.R. § 13577.
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The EOL was acquired by the applicant for parking purposes in 1967 to supplement the
main parking lot during the annual fair and horseracing meet (i.€., from mid-June through
mid-September each year). It is currently unimproved except for a paved tramway which
partially circles the lot. The tramway was constructed several years ago pursuant to
Coastal Development Permit #6-94-13, and was specifically designed to avoid patches of
delineated wetlands identified by the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) in 1993. The
applicant asserts that the parking lot is used by Fairgrounds patrons and employees
throughout the year; however, the Commission has only acknowledged its pre-Coastal
Act use during the Fair and racing season, and authorized its short-term use (about ten
days) by permit for the Grand Prix, which was held at the Fairgrounds each fall for five
consecutive years between 1987 and 1991.

The applicant’s SOL survey identified at least one wetland indicator present at every
surveyed transect point. Therefore, both the ACOE delineation and the applicant’s data
indicate that the entire south overflow lot is wetlands according to the protocol used in
California (i.e., the Commission and CDFG definition of wetland). The field data sheets
for the applicant’s EOL survey include a number of transect points where one or two
indicators were present outside of the area that the applicant delineated as wetland. This
suggests that wetlands meeting the Coastal Act definition continue to exist outside the
area delineated by the applicant. A current delineation is anticipated as part of the
applicant’s 2000 update of their Master Plan, but this information is not yet available. In
the absence of a formal delineation according to California protocol, and in view of the
facts presented above, the Commission finds it appropriate to take a conservative
approach in evaluating the consistency of the proposed project with Chapter 3 policies of
the Coastal Act.

Historically, both parking lots have been used by the applicant as a patron parking
reservoir during the annual fair and thoroughbred race meet. Because use of the lots for
parking for these two main yearly events predated the Coastal Act, the Commission has
not challenged the continued use of this area for overflow parking during these events,
even though all, or portions, of both lots are wetlands. To prepare the lot surfaces for
parking each year, the applicant discs and levels both lots prior to the Mid-June start of
the fair (the race meet follows almost immediately after the Fair closes). The preparation
activities, and the parking itself, severely inhibit the ability of these areas to support
growth of wetland vegetation and thus function successfully as wildlife habitat during
that period. :

Over time, the use of the Fairgrounds has expanded significantly, and the site now hosts
multiple interim events every weekend all year long. The applicant asserts that the
overflow lots, particular the EOL, are also used by patrons during many of these smaller
events, especially when several occur simultaneously. The Fairgrounds consultant had
previously submitted documentation demonstrating that the EOL was used by patrons on
seventeen non-fair or racing days in 1998/1999. More current information just received
for the year 2002 indicates that the EOL was used on 159 days, excluding the fair and
race meet, during that calendar year. This represents an increase in use by over 900% in
just three years’ time, and includes use of the EOL at least once during each month of the
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year. During that same period (2002), the SOL was used on only four days outside the
fair and racing seasons; the four days consisted of a three-day car show in March and a
Cinco de Mayo concert. The submitted data mostly represent weekend days, when there
are typically several concurrent events taking place at the Fairgrounds. Either the main,
paved parking lot is full, and vehicles directed into the overflow lots, or the lots
themselves are being used as an event venue, such as a pumpkin patch and Christmas tree
lot on the EOL and trailer/equipment storage on the SOL. The applicant has indicated
that the EOL is also used by Fairgrounds employees, who are directed to park in this
location to preserve areas of the main, paved parking lot for use by patrons, although
there has been no formal authorization of this use by the Coastal Commission.

As stated, the Commission has acknowledged the cited historic use of the overflow lots
for parking during the fair and race meet. In addition, in past permit actions, the
Commission authorized use of this area for parking during the five years the Grand Prix
was held at the Fairgrounds, and allowed the installation of an at-grade paved tram track
outside ACOE delineated wetlands on the EOL. The tram is used during the annual fair
and thoroughbred racing season to transport Fairgrounds patrons to the entrance ticketing
windows. With these two exceptions, the Commission has not approved parking by
patrons or employees or any other uses of these lots outside the fair and race seasons.
The Commission only acknowledges use of the overflow lots during the Fair and race
meet at the level of use, both spatially and in number of days, utilized prior to February
1973, when the permitting requirements of the Coastal Zone Conservation Act of 1972
(Proposition 20), the predecessor statute to the Coastal Act, took effect.

Any development which could potentially require use of the overflow lots beyond the
pre-Coastal Act usage, for all of the resource reasons discussed above, raises Coastal Act
consistency concerns. The EOL and SOL not only contain delineated wetlands but they
currently serve as a buffer between the existing more intense uses within the fairgrounds
and adjacent commercial development, and the sensitive habitat within the San Dieguito
River Valley. Until an adequate, current wetlands delineation is done, there is no way to
determine the extent of resources on the overflow parking lot sites, or whether any
development that would result in formalizing or intensifying use of the lots would be
consistent with the Coastal Act’s resource protection policies.

Proposed Project’s Level of Use

Initially, based on the information and general calculations submitted with the
application, it was thought that the proposed grandstand additions would result in
additional patronage to the fairgrounds (i.e., increased intensity of use), and that these
new facilities would not only be used during the fair and races but at other times of the
year as well. The proposed seating would be permanent additions available year round,
and would replace temporary facilities available only on a seasonal basis. These facilities
could be made available for other events, in particular concerts, throughout the year;
although according to the applicant, at this time, concerts are only staged in the
grandstand facilities during the fair because the linear seating and poor acoustics make
for an unattractive concert venue. The Cinco de Mayo concert cited previously is the
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only exception identified in the 2002 list of events. The concern is that any increase in
intensity of use could result in expanded use of the EOL and SOL.

Recently submitted information includes significant refinements of the estimated
numbers presented previously. The applicant has conducted a comparison of how many
people can be accommodated in the area between the approved grandstand and the
racetrack to demonstrate that the area will actually accommodate fewer people with the
proposed project than with either the approved grandstand and retractable bleacher
facilities or the previously unauthorized clubhouse additions and temporary box seats and
dining terraces currently in use. The new calculations are based on the premise that
seated patrons occupy an average of 15 sq.ft. of area per person, while standing patrons
occupy only 9 sq.ft. of area per person. As formal seating is increased, the area left for
standing patrons diminishes. Thus, a larger percentage of patrons is calculated at the 15
sq.ft. ratio than at the 9 sq.ft. ratio, resulting in the ability to accommodate fewer people
overall. Therefore, construction of the proposed improvements, and after-the-fact
authorization for the existing clubhouse additions, to increase seating area will not result
in a greater number of patrons to the grandstand facility. Increases in patronage would
typically be an increase in the intensity of use of a facility. The proposed new seating is
needed to address the desires of existing patrons during the racing season. Although it
could also be used during the fair, it is not really useable for other venues, as few, if any,
other events occur in the grandstand.

As stated above, Section 30231 requires the biological productivity and quality of
wetlands to be maintained and, where feasible, enhanced. Section 30233 limits fill and
dredging of wetlands to eight identified purposes. Use of the overflow areas for parking
degrades the wetlands that exist on the sites and is not one of the identified purposes in
Section 30233(a). More frequent use of the lots and/or expansion of parking into areas
not historically used for parking could adversely affect the adjacent environmentally
sensitive habitat within the San Dieguito River and its environs which is inconsistent with
Section 30240. Because the proposed development is not anticipated to increase use of
these areas for parking, it is consistent with the cited resource protection policies of the
Coastal Act.

Special Condition #1 addresses the existing traffic and parking monitoring program
which has been in effect since the grandstand building was approved in 1990. The
program currently requires data documenting on- and off-site parking, shuttle programs,
and traffic circulation issues, but the information generated is primarily related to just the
fair and racing season. The condition outlined herein would expand the program to also
require a calendar of all yearly events similar in detail to what was submitted for 2002,
including the events attendance, venues, and parking provisions, and also projections of
known future events. As stated, the applicant has already provided much of this
information for calendar year 2002, which will be used to establish a baseline for future
years. With these added and clarified features, the yearly monitoring reports will allow
the Commission to track attendance at repeating, or similar, events, and assess use of the
overflow parking lots throughout the year.
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In summary, the Commission has identified significant biological resource concerns with
many projects proposed at the fairgrounds in recent years. These concerns are multiplied
by the increase in the number of events, and increases in population, which have led to
increased use of the SOL and EOL. Moreover, the applicant’s own assessment in
parking and traffic monitoring studies associated with the grandstand permit (6-90-266)
predict that attendance at the two main events will increase by approximately 20,000
people between 1995 and 2010, based on population increases alone. It would be
inappropriate to authorize any further development that increases parking demand until
the applicant provides adequate documentation of the natural resources present on the
overflow lots and within the adjacent area that could be adversely affected by parking
demand associated with the proposed development. However, this particular proposal
will not increase the intensity of use of any fairgrounds facility, nor result in additional
use of the two overflow parking lots beyond their current use. Therefore, the
Commission finds that the proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent with the
cited Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, and can thus be approved.

3. Hydrology — Floodway and Floodplain Issues. The following policies of the
Coastal Act apply to the proposed development, and state, in part:

Section 30236

Channelizations, dams, or other substantial alterations of rivers and streams shall
incorporate the best mitigation measures feasible, and be limited to (I) necessary
water supply projects, (2) flood control projects where no other method for
protecting existing structures in the floodplain is feasible and where such protection
is necessary for public safety or to protect existing development, or (3)
developments where the primary function is the improvement of fish and wildlife
habitat.

Section 30253
New development shall:

(1) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire
hazard...

The majority of the Fairgrounds property is identified as being within the 100-year
floodplain of the San Dieguito River. Historically, this area has been subject to
inundation during some past winters, even though the applicant maintains earthen berms
just north of the river channel along the south side of the SOL and EOL. Jimmy Durante
Boulevard, which was realigned and raised in elevation during the 1980’s pursuant to
Coastal Development Permit #6-83-589, acts as a dike, protecting the more developed
portions of the Fairgrounds (main parking lot and existing buildings) from flooding
except during the most severe flood events. The site of the proposed grandstand
additions is located within the main developed area, but the SOL and EOL, that could be
adversely affected by any increases in intensity of use on the Fairgrounds property, are
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located between Jimmy Durante Boulevard and the river, and are thus not afforded any
protection by the road.

In past permit actions, the Commission has denied fill and construction of permanent
structures in the floodplain pursuant to Section 30236 of the Coastal Act. The reason for
prohibiting fill or structural improvements in this area is because such development
would adversely affect the hydrology of the floodplain and would change the flow and
drainage patterns of the affected area; thus, any form of filling the floodplain is a form of
channelization. Under Section 30236, cited above, channelization is only allowed as part
of a water supply project, as the only feasible means to protect existing structures or as
part of a fish or wildlife habitat enhancement project. The area identified for the
proposed grandstand additions, however, is an already-paved section between the existing
grandstand and the racetrack, such that flow velocities would not be affected.

. The Fairgrounds was constructed back in the 1930°s on fill placed in historic tidelands.
Although this is not the type of development that could be found consistent with the
Coastal Act today, the fill operation occurred many decades before the Coastal Act was
passed. Because of the history and unique nature of the existing Fairgrounds property,
the Commission has in the past approved many permits for development on the filled
tidelands. In general, these past permits have authorized improvements within the
partially paved, already developed portion of the Fairgrounds north and west of Jimmy
Durante Boulevard. For the most part, these past projects have consisted of the
replacement of many of the historic buildings, including the original racetrack
grandstand, the horse arena and most of the stables. Although the replacement structures
have sometimes been larger than the originals, they have been similarly sited and
typically intended for the same historic uses.

In summary, the Commission finds that the proposed development would not
significantly adversely affect site hydrology, since it would occur within an already-
paved area. Although many portions of the Fairgrounds flood under average winter
storm conditions, the actual grandstand facilities have not been significantly affected in
the past. The Commission finds the proposed development does not represent
channelization of the river within the meaning of Coastal Act Section 30236 or
development in a hazardous area as addressed by Section 30253 of the Act.

4. Water Quality. The following policy of the Coastal Act addresses this issue and
states: :

Section 30231

The biological productivity and the quality of coastal waters, streams, wetlands,
estuaries, and lakes appropriate to maintain optimum populations of marine
organisms and for the protection of human health shall be maintained and, where
feasible, restored through, among other means, minimizing adverse effects of waste
water discharges and entrainment, controlling runoff, preventing depletion of
ground water supplies and substantial interference with surface water flow,
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encouraging waste water reclamation, maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas
that protect riparian habitats, and minimizing alteration of natural streams.

The main improved Fairgrounds property drains towards the San Dieguito River, but
passes through filtration devices before being discharged. Moreover, the grandstand
improvements will occur on already-paved areas, and thus not increase the amount of
impermeable surfaces. The unimproved overflow lots, however, are susceptible to
increased polluted runoff if any future fairgrounds improvements or events result in
additional parking in the SOL and EOL. Since both these sites have berms between the
resources and the river, most runoff tends to pond on the surface and percolate into the
ground, with only a small amount of runoff actually leaving the site. However, whatever
runoff does escape the SOL and EOL winds up in the San Dieguito River. Parking
already occurs directly within delineated wetlands during the breeding seasons of
sensitive species; allowing an increase in the intensity of use of the fairgrounds that
would result in additional use of the overflow lots, would result in degradation of any
wetland resources that manage to germinate therein.

The applicant has been able to document that this particular proposal will not increase the
intensity of use of fairgrounds facilities, including parking areas. Therefore, the
Commission finds the development, as conditioned, consistent with Section 30231 of the
Coastal Act. The Commission may not be able to make these findings in future
proposals.

5. Visual Resources. The following policy of the Coastal Act provides for the
protection of scenic coastal resources, and states, in part:

Section 30251

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as
a resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed
to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the
alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of
surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in
visually degraded areas.

This general area comprises the San Dieguito River Valley and Lagoon. As such, views
throughout this area are considered significant, and the retention and enhancement of
existing viewpoints and view corridors is required. The project site, however, is located
between the existing grandstand facility and the racetrack, and no proposed
improvements would extend higher than the existing structures. The proposed
improvements would not be prominent from any viewpoint outside the property,
including the major coastal access routes of I-5, Via de la Valle, and Camino Santa Fe as
well as from the railroad tracks, which cross the river mouth just west of the Fairgrounds.
Therefore, the Coastal Commission finds the proposed development is consistent with
Section 30251 of the Act. However, the potential use of the SOL or EOL for anything
other than parking during the Fair and race meet, has not been analyzed for possible
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conflicts with Section 30251 of the Act. In this particular case, since it has been
demonstrated that the grandstand improvements will not increase the intensity of use of
the overall site, potential increases in use of the overflow lots is not an issue.

6. Public Access and Recreation/Traffic. The Coastal Act emphasizes the need to
protect public recreational opportunities and to provide public access to and along the
coast. The following Coastal Act policies, which address the protection of public access
and recreational opportunities, are most applicable to the proposed development:

Section 30210

In carrying out the requirements of Section 4 of Article X of the California
Constitution, maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and
recreational opportunities shall be provided for all the people consistent with public
safety needs and the need to protect public rights, rights of private property owners,
and natural resource areas from overuse.

Section 30212

(a) Public access from the nearest public roadway to the shoreline and along the coast shall
be provided in new development projects except where:

(1) it is inconsistent with public safety, military security needs, or the protection of
fragile coastal resources,

(2) adequate access exists nearby....
Section 30213

Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities shall be protected, encouraged, and, where
feasible, provided. Developments providing public recreational opportunities are preferred.

Section 30604(c)

(c) Every coastal development permit issued for any development between the
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within
the coastal zone shall include a specific finding that the development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3
(commencing with Section 30200).

The project site, and indeed the entire Fairgrounds, is located between the first coastal
road and the sea (San Dieguito River and Lagoon). The Fairgrounds is relatively near the
public beaches of Del Mar and is itself a popular visitor destination, since all of its
facilities and events are open to the public. The proposed grandstand improvements
could increase the intensity of use of this facility throughout the year, as the additional
box seats and dining seating would be permanent and thus available for other events, as
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well as the fair and races. However, this particular venue is linear, and not well suited for
many types of entertainment, particularly concerts, although the grandstand did host one
concert outside the fair in 2002, a Cinco de Mayo event. That was the only time that year
that the grandstand itself was used for a non-fair, non-racing activity. Whether this level
of use could result in significant increases in traffic on surrounding, already overcrowded
surface streets (and on I-5, which generally experiences traffic congestion most of the
time and specific delays during summer weekends associated with the fair and
horseracing events) is unlikely.

A different type of access concern is that the project will result in the elimination, or
reduce the enjoyment of, lower-cost visitor recreational amenities. The location for the
proposed addition is an open paved apron where many patrons now stand or sit in lawn
chairs. The applicant maintains that the proposed additions will not significantly increase
use of the grandstand, but will only provide seating for people now standing. There is,
however, a significant monetary difference between carrying in your lawn chair, or just
standing up, for the price of a $5.00 admission ticket, and reserving box seats or dining
tables. Based on current pamphlets for the 2003 racing season, and conversations with
the applicant’s representative, box seats are reserved for an entire season at an
approximate price of $1,400; dining tables are reserved on a first come, first serve daily
basis, with costs ranging from $48.00-$80.00 per table. These facilities obviously cater
to more affluent patrons.-

The applicant has submitted a series of exhibits (Exhibits D, E, and F of attached Exhibit
#7 demonstrating the capacity of standing room under Commission-approved, existing,
and proposed conditions. The applicant has conducted a comparison of how many
people can be accommodated in the area between the approved grandstand and the
racetrack to demonstrate that the area will actually accommodate fewer people with the
proposed project than with either the approved grandstand and retractable bleacher
facilities or the unauthorized clubhouse additions and temporary box seats and dining
terraces currently in use. The new calculations are based on the premise that seated
patrons occupy an average of 15 sq.ft. of area per person, while standing patrons occupy
only 9 sq.ft. of area per person. As formal seating is increased, the area left for standing
patrons diminishes. Thus, a larger percentage of patrons is calculated at the 15 sq.ft. ratio
than at the 9 sq.ft. ratio, resulting in the ability to accommodate fewer people overall.
Therefore, construction of the proposed improvements will not increase the intensity of
use of the site.

It will, however, reduce the space available for the lowest cost way to view the races,
namely standing or bringing one’s own chair. Under approved conditions, approximately
9,052 standing patrons can be accommodated; under current conditions, approximately
8,606; and under proposed conditions, approximately 7,205. Based on the applicant’s
observation that 1,000-5,000 standing patrons are generally in attendance each day, there
would still appear to be adequate area for the average number of general admission
patrons to continue to view the races for just the price of admission. Moreover, the
infield facilities, which are underutilized even during the largest horse racing events and
can accommodate approximately 2,250 persons in a 33,750 sq.ft. pavilion seating area
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(no fixed seats), are also available for general admission prices. Finally, the additional
seating area is proposed in response to the requests of regular racetrack patrons, who
have asked for additional, more comfortable seating options.

In summary, the Coastal Commission finds that the specific proposed grandstand
improvements will not result in an increase in intensity of use of the site, since fewer
persons can be accommodated with the improvements than under current conditions. The
Commission further finds that this will not have an adverse impact on lower-cost public
recreation, since adequate area is still available for general admission patrons. Therefore,
the Commission finds the proposed development consistent with the cited public access
policies of the Coastal Act, and with all other Chapter 3 policies addressing public access
and recreation. :

7. Unpermitted Development. The proposed development will occur on a site
where several developments have occurred without the benefit of a coastal development
permit. These include the installation of temporary box seats and dining terraces as well
as permanent additions to the clubhouse portion of the grandstand facility. The
unpermitted seasonal amenities will be replaced with portions of the proposed permanent
facilities, and the permanent additions to the clubhouse portion of the grandstand have
been incorporated into the subject application for after-the-fact authorization.

Although construction has taken place prior to submission of this permit application,
consideration of the application by the Commission has been based solely upon the
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. An action by the Commission on this permit
application does not constitute a waiver of any legal action with regard to any alleged
violations nor does it constitute an admission as to the legality of any development
undertaken on the subject site without a coastal permit.

8. Local Coastal Planning. Section 30604(a) also requires that a coastal
development permit shall be issued only if the Commission finds that the permitted
development will not prejudice the ability of the local government to prepare a Local
Coastal Program (LCP) in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act. In this case, with the attached special conditions, such a finding can be made.

Portions of the fairgrounds are located within both the Cities of Del Mar and San Diego,
which both have fully certified LCPs. The grandstand and SOL are located
geographically in Del Mar, and the EOL is located in the Torrey Pines community of San
Diego. However, the Fairgrounds is primarily an area of filled tidelands and is thus
within the Coastal Commission’s area of original jurisdiction. Moreover, the Fairgrounds
represent an area of deferred certification in Del Mar’s certified LCP. The Commission
has coastal development permit authority and the standard of review is Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act. The preceding findings have identified that this specific project is consistent
with several applicable Chapter 3 policies. Moreover, the project is consistent with both
certified LCPs, as the proposed development does not change any uses from those
designated in the LCPs, and will not have adverse impacts on wetland resources.
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Therefore, the Commission finds that project approval will not prejudice the ability of
Del Mar and San Diego to successfully implement their certified LCPs in this area.

10. Consistency with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section
13096 of the Commission's Code of Regulations requires Commission approval of
coastal development permits to be supported by a finding showing the permit to be
consistent with any applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from
being approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available
which would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect which the activity may
have on the environment.

As discussed herein, the proposed project will not cause significant adverse impacts to
the environment. Specifically, as conditioned, the project has been found consistent with
the biological resource, hydrology, water quality, visual resource and public access
policies of the Coastal Act. There are no feasible alternatives or mitigation measures
available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact which the
activity might have on the environment. Therefore, the Commission finds that the
proposed project is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative and is
consistent with the requirements of the Coastal Act to conform to CEQA.

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development
shall not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized
agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and
conditions, is returned to the Commission office. '

2. Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years
from the date on which the Commission voted on the application. Development
shall be pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time.
Application for extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration date.

3. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be
resolved by the Executive Director or the Commission.

4. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee
files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the
permit.

5. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be
perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all
future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions.

(G:\San Diego\Reports\2002\6-02-161 22nd Dist Ag Assn grandstand stfrpt.doc)
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Ms. Ellen Lirley
California Coastal Commission
7575 Metropolitan Drive, Suite 103
San Diego, CA 92108 HAND DELIVERED

SUBJECT:  CDP APPLICATION #6-2-161, SEATING AND DINING TERRACES AT DEL MAR
RACETRACK GRANDSTAND

Dear Ms. Lirley:

Thank you for your May 13, 2003 letter memorializing Commission staff’s issues and questions, as
we discussed at our April 29, 2003 meeting with you regarding the proposed minor extensions to
the lower seating terraces at the Del Mar Racetrack Grandstand. The following information is
provided on behalf of the 22" District Agricultural Association (22™ DAA) in response to your May
13, 20083 letter to address the additional information you requested in order to reconsider staff's
previous recommendation in this project. The 22™ DAA understands that your May 13, 2003 letter
reflects Commission staff concern about whether a CDP allowing for the proposed extension of
the Grandstand seating terraces might result in an intensification of use of the Fairgrounds facility.
The following information is provided to address your concerns, regarding both the proposed
project and general staff concerns relating to intensification of use at the Fairgrounds facility.

PROPOSED GRANDSTAND TERRACE SEATING AND DINING EXTENSION

The bulleted items below are discussed in the same order as listed on Page 3 of your May 13,
2003 letter:

e As-built, fully-dimensioned drawings of the grandstand, including the locations and maximum
capacities of all viewing areas, i.e. both fixed and movable seating, box seating, lounges,
group sales areas, efc.

For budgetary reasons as a State-owned facility, fully-dimensioned, as-built drawings were never
prepared for the Grandstand facility. However, the Del Mar Thoroughbred Club (DMTC), which is
the primary user of the Grandstand, was able to provide the attached sectional drawings
demonstrating the location and type of seating for each level of the Grandstand facility (Exhibit A),
along with a chart identifying the seating capacities associated with each level of the facility
(Exhibit B). These seating capacity calcutations are a refinement of the seating calculations we
provided you with my April 3, 2003 letter, which conveyed supplemental information in response to
your previous request for the original hearing of this application. That seating capacity analysis
showed 14,145 seats for the existing configuration of the Grandstand; this refined inventory of
seats shows a total of 14,114 seats are contained in the existing Grandstand.

ExHIBIT NO. ¥7 |
APPLICATIONNO.

BRG Consulting, Inc. w Environmental Planning and Impact Assessment a Land Use Planning and Pe bt head

<304 lvy Street = San Diego, California ® 92101-2030 = 6i9-298-7127 FAX 619-298-0146 M“ !.hfl
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o As-built plans for the in-field plaza that include the same detail regarding location and

estimated or known capacity of all fixed seating, movable seating, group sales, picnic and
lrackside viewing areas.

Similar to the Grandstand facility, as-built plans of the infield were never prepared, and are
therefore not readily available. The original project architect is currently preparing a drawing of the
infield area which will identify the location and capacity of seating and trackside viewing areas. As
these plans are in progress, they will be submitted to you as soon as possible. Thus far, the
following additional infield seating information is available to assist you in your review:

« the Infield Pavilion has approximately 33,750 square feet of seating, or a capacity of
2,250 persons;

there is no fixed seating in the infield;

all seating within the infield area is movable;

all infield seating is located within the Infield Pavilion; and,

all infield seating is available for group sales.

We would also note that the coastal development permit for the Infield Plaza (CDP No. 6-89-370)
did not make any reference to patron capacity or seating capacity in the staff report or findings.
Nor were there any conditions that related to the capacity of the racetrack infield, other than the
one condition that was subsequently deleted by the Commission after the first year of use, which
allows use of the infield improvements during the annual San Diego County Fair.

e Fire capacity Exhibits for occupancy of individual viewing areas.

Sectional capacities for seating and standing areas were calculated using the State Code
standards (i.e., 15 square feet per person for seating areas, nine square feet per person for
standing areas). A letter from the City of Del Mar Fire Chief confirming the accuracy of the seating
calculations will be submitted to you as soon as it is available.

e Identification of the source of the projected Grandstand seating Exhibit of 15,000 seats, given
that more than that number of patrons are routinely accommodated at a race or fair event.

To the best knowledge of DMTC staff and project architects, the source of the Exhibit of 15,000
Grandstand seats originated as a result of budget decisions and architectural design at the time
the original Grandstand plans were prepared. Originally, the Fair and DMTC Boards proposed the
construction of a Grandstand structure that would seat approximately 25,000 patrons; however,
when the cost of a structure of that size were identified and evaluated, a decision was made to
pursue a reduced structure aimed at seating 15,000 patrons. Therefore, the structure was
designed and built based upon this number.

As you know, patrons in excess of 15,000 are routinely accommodated at race and fair events;
however, these patrons have access to and routinely utilize space other than that specifically
located within the Grandstand facility, such as the exhibit halls and infield area.



. July 7, 2003
o 14-]24-1 M. Ms. Ellen Lirley
Page 3

e A list of other events that use, or will use, the Grandstand.

As we discussed at our meeting with you on April 29, 2003, the 22™ DAA anticipates no change in
its operations or scheduling of events at the Grandstand as a result of the addition of the proposed
dining terraces. As we also discussed at our April meeting, the trackside seating in the
Grandstand is rarely used outside the fair and race season. Moreover, the proposed project will
actually reduce the present seating and standing capacity in the Grandstand, as is described in
the following information on the effect of the project on Grandstand capacity.

» A comparison of the capacity and space occupied by the existing pull-out bleachers when fully
extended, the existing unauthorized clubhouse terrace seating, and the proposed terrace
box/dining seating in front of the Grandstand and Clubhouse, with the standing room capacity
and area of the asphalt remaining clearly identified.

Exhibits D, E and F have been enclosed to demonstrate the capacity and space available for
seating and standing in the asphalt apron area between the Grandstand and the racetrack.

Exhibit D depicts the apron area as permitted in the original Grandstand CDP (CDP No. 6-90-
266), with fully-extended pullout bleachers. Under this condition, 10,200 square feet of retractable
bleacher seating, and 81,475 square feet of asphalt apron area are available. This translates to
an apron seating capacity of 680 people, and a standing capacity of 9,052 people, totaling an
apron capacity of 9,732 people.

Exhibit E depicts the apron area as it currently exists, with retractable seating in front of the
Grandstand to the west of the Horse Walk, and dining and seating terraces in front of the
Clubhouse to the east of the Horse Walk. Under the existing condition, 6,360 square feet of
retractable seating, 7,860 square feet of box seating and dining terraces, and 77,455 square feet
of asphalt apron area are available. This translates to an apron seating capacity of 948 people
(i.e., 424 on retractable bleachers, and 524 in the box seating/dining terraces), and a standing
room capacity of 8,606 people, totaling an apron capacity of 9,554 people.

Exhibit F depicts the apron area with the proposed terrace extensions to the east and west of the
Horse Walk. Under the proposed condition, 27,279 square feet of box seating and dining
terraces, and 64,846 square feet of asphalt apron area would be available. This translates to an
apron seating capacity of 1,818 people, and a standing room capacity of 7,205 people, totaling an
apron capacity of 9,023 people.

As you can see, the proposed project will reduce the total patron capacity of the
Grandstand by an estimated 709 people, or 7% less than the currently permitted capacity of
the Grandstand apron area. '

As you are aware, the purpose of this CDP application is to address patron demand for additional
seating and dining opportunities while they are enjoying Grandstand events. Because this is the
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case, and as we have previously indicated, 22™ DAA and Del Mar Thoroughbred Club staff do not
anticipate any increase in patronage as a result of the proposed terrace expansion, but rather that
existing patrons will have additional opportunity to enjoy the amenities they have requested.

As we discussed at our April 29, 2003 meting, implementation of the proposed project would aiso
not result in insufficient standing space or displacement of standing patrons. Standing room in the
infield area is currently underutilized, even during the largest horse racing events. Although the
majority of patrons who choose to stand in the infield utilize the viewing area directly across from
the Grandstand, the entire area to the east and north of the Infield Pavilion is virtually unused. In
addition, the track-front paved area adjacent to the Grandstand apron, west of the tunnel to the
infield, is available and highly unused by standing patrons.

o A full calendar of events on the Fairgrounds and overflow lots, listing the dates, locations,
attendance Exhibits, and parking areas utilized including, to the extent possible, a detail of use
of both the SOL and EOL (# of days, percentage or area of use, type/purpose of use) with an
estimate of the number of parking spaces provided by lot per day of use, and the off-site
parking and shuttle arrangements available for each particular event.

e Also, please identify what level of attendance typically requires use of the overflow parking lots

for overflow parking, and the current employee parking policy.

XOZ%

Exhibit C provides a detailed accounting/of all of the events that took place at the Del Mar
Fairgrounds in 2002. The table alsg/Shows which events used the overflow dirt parking lots. The
table shows that exclusive of the/annual Fair and Race meet, the dirt lots were used on 159 days
out of 755 event days, or only of the time. This inventory confirms the 22" DAA staff
statements regarding parking lot management at our April 29, 2003 meeting with you, which is that
all available paved parking areas on the Fairgrounds are parked first, before the more remote dirt
lots are used. In addition, some of the days in the north dirt lot are for other seasonal events of
which you are aware, such as the pumpkin paich in October and the Christmas tree sales. Off-
site parking and shuttle arrangements are only necessary and economically viable during the Fair
and Races.

An analysis of the pattern of parking lot use shown in Exhibit C indicates that it seems that a total
event attendance of about 5,000 patrons seems to be the threshold of when the dirt lot is needed
for parking. Exhibit C shows that only 33 of 228 events (exclusive of the Fair and Races) required
parking in the dirt lots, which is far fewer than(2 percenyof all events. We will follow-up with a
copy of the 22" DAA’s employee parking policy. -

y ploy y /§/ %

. INTENSIFICATION OF USE - GRANDSTAND AND FAIRGROUNDS FACILITY

The May 13, 2003 letter contends that an intensification of use of the Fairgrounds property has
occurred over time through an increase in the schedule of events since the passage of the Coastal
Act, and such intensification and/or contributing events require a Coastal Development Permit.



. July 7, 2003
J-14-1 M. Ms. Ellen Liriey
Page 5

The Del Mar Fairgrounds is a public recreational facility, similar to local parks, hiking trails, camp
grounds, and beaches. The Del Mar Fairgrounds facilities also provide a forum for community
gatherings and events, similar to convention centers, recreation center meeting halls, town halls,
and art exhibit halls. The nature and type of activities at the Del Mar Fairgrounds and Racetrack
has not changed since the State of California acquired the property for the people of San Diego
County in the 1930’s.

As with all public amenities, man-made or natural, public demand for use of facilities has
increased as the population increases. The growth in attendance at events at the Del Mar
Fairgrounds is no different from the parallel growth in demand on other public coastal recreational
resources, such as public parks and beaches.

The alternative to allowing existing public recreational facilities to accommodate population
increases, is to allow for development of additional facilities. In San Diego County, not only is
developable space scarce, but development of such space often contributes to cumulative
environmental and/or biological degradation, and “leapfrog” development.

The 22™ DAA notes that Coastal Act Section 30250 states:

“New residential, commercial, or industrial development... shall be located within, contiguous
with, or in close proximity to, existing developed areas able to accommodate it or, where such
areas are not able to accommodate it, in other areas with adequate public services and where
it will not have significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on coastal
resources.”

The Fairgrounds is an existing, developed facility, in an existing developed area. The 22™ DAA
respects its proximity to the San Dieguito River and Lagoon, and has accommodated the
recreational demands of San Diego County within its existing perimeter. Further, the existing
facility and the proposed minor modification of the existing Grandstand do not preclude any efforts
to protect, enhance, or restore coastal wetlands or waters in the adjacent San Dieguito Lagoon.

We look forward to your positive recommendation on this application. Please call either Christi
Keller or me at (619) 298-7127 if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

BRG CONSULTING, INC.

N N
atricia A. Butler
District Planner

PAB/ck
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Attachments: Exhibit A — Existing Grandstand Plan

Cc:

Exhibit B - Existing Seating Capacity

Exhibit C — Event Schedule

Exhibit D — Originally Permitted Grandstand Apron Seating Plan
Exhibit E — Existing Grandstand Apron Seating Plan

Exhibit F — Proposed Expanded Grandstand Apron Seating Plan

Tim Fennell, 22nd DAA
Becky Bartling, 22nd DAA
Craig Fravel, DMTC

Tim Read, DMTC
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DEL MAR RACETRACK GRANDSTAND

EXISTING SEATING CAPACITY

* Trackside Seating
A-Ground Level

1.Clubhouse box extension

2.Pull-out bleachers
Total
B-2" Level
1.Clubhouse Terrace
2.Clubhouse Boxes
3.Stretch Run Boxes
Total
C-3" Level
1.Clubhouse Seats
2.Clubhouse Boxes
3.Stretch Run Seats
4.Stretch Run Boxes
Total
D-4" Level
1.Turf Club
2.Stretch Run Boxes
3.Stretch Run Seats
Total
E-5" Level
1.Turf Club Suites
2.Directors room
3.Celebrity Suites
4.Stretch Run Seats
Total
F-6" Level
1,11 Palio Restaurant
2.11 Palio Patio
~ 3.Stretch Run Sky Boxes
Total
Grand Total

356
900

628
436
1455

1364
264
2268
480

1612
534
590

205
224
144
1804

192
188
470

1256

2519

4376

2736

2377

850

14114

EXHIBIT B



EXHIBIT C

Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Usage

SHOW | _Event ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTH DIRT
DATE Days TYPE VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKING LOT
1/1-31/02 31 Harness Training Racetrack 465
1/9-10/02 2 Meeting Directors Bining Room 12
1/11-13/02 3 Antique Show Pat O'Brien, Bing Crosby 10,000
1/12/02 1 Cotiflion Paddock Lounge 450
1/14/02 1 Meeting Theater 200
1/18-20/02 3 Computer Sale Bing Crosby Hall 4,307
1/18-20/02 3 Gem Show Activity Center 2,000
1/18-20/02 3 Home Shoiw Pat O'Brien 6,000 Y
1/23/02 1 Meeting Tack Room ) 30
1/25-26/02 2 Clothing Sale Seaside Pavilion v 3,000
1/26/02 1 Car Show Bing Crosby, Exhibit, P.O.B. 11,273
1/26/02 1 Concert Activity Center 761
2/1-28/02 28 Harness Training Raceétrack 420
2/1-3/02 3 Rubberstamp Show Activity Center 1,500
2/1-2/02 2 Rodeo Arena, Durante & S.D, Arena, Barns 5,553 Y
2/1-3/02 3 Square Dancing M.T., W. Grand., skyboxes 1,000
2/2/02 1 Cotillion Paddock Lounge 450
2/5/02 1 Dinner Meeting Director's Dining Rm. 25
2/5/02 1 Meeting Theater 100
2/6/02 1 Food trade Show Pat O'Brien 2,000
2/7/02 1 Triathlon Camp Main Parking Lot 30
2/8/02 1 Birthday Party Paddock Lounge 110
2/9/02 1 Taekwondo Tourn. Activity Center 500
2/9-10/02 2 Gun Show Bing Crosby & Exhibit Hall 8,000 Y
2/11/02 1 Meeting Theater 200
2/14-28/03 15 Health Exam Survey West Lawn 600
2/16-17/02 2 Koi fish show Activity Center 1,000
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EXHIBIT C

Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Usage

SHOW Event - o | ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTHDIRT
DATE Days TYPE VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKING LOT

2/16/02 1 Bar Mitzvah Paddock Lounge 104

2/16-18/02 3 Young Peoples convention M.T.,Piaza, Seaside Pavilion, Padd.sprt 645

2/19/02 1 Sales Rally & Kickoff Saddie Club 210

2/19/02 1 Meeting Theater 100

2/20/02 1 Science Fair Bing Crosby Hall 3,000

2/22/02 1 Tasting Turf Club 45

2/23/02 1 Concert Activity Center 925

2/23/02 1 Formal Dance Mission Tower 550

2/23-24/02 2 Dog Show Bing Crosby, Pat O’'Brien, Exhibit hail 10.000

2/27/02 1 Meeting Tack Room 35

3/1-4/5/02 36 Harness Training Racetrack & Barns 465

3/1-3/02 3 Spring Home/Garden Show Pat O'Brien, Bing Crosby, Exhibit 20,000 Y
3/1-28/02 28 Health Exam Survey West Lawn

3/8-10/02 3 Gem Show Bing Crosby 2,000

319/02 1__|cotitiion Paddock Lounge 450

3/9/02 1 Fundraiser Activity Center 650

3/9/02 1 Triathlon Camp Main Parking Lot 20

3/9-10/02 2 Dance Competition Mission Tower 1,000

3/10/02 , 1 Rabbit Show Barn Y 100

3/11/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

3/15/02 1 Dinner Turf Club, Sports Pub 138

3/16-17/02 3 Harvest Festival Craft Show Pat O'Brien & Bing Crosby 12,000 Y
3/15-17/02 3 Golf Show Exhibit Hall 5,097

3/16/02 1 Carnical Concerts Activity Center 800

3/16/02 1 Birthday Party Turf Club, Paddork Sports Pub 150

3/16/02 1 Bar Mitzvah Mission Tower 170

3/17/02 1 Ugly Dog Show Paddock -Green 1,200
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EXHIBIT C

S Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events
With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Usage
SHOW Event | T L ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTHDIRT
DATE Days TYPE ____VENUE __ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKING LOT
3/17/02 1 Awards Night Mission Tower 750
3/20-24/02 5 Fishing, tackle & Boat show Bing Crosby, Exhibit Hall, P.O.B, Activity 20,000
3/21-24/02 4 RV Show & Sale East Big Dirt Lot 400
3/22/02 1 Sales Meeting Theater 300
3/23-24/02 2 Cat Show West Grandstand 1,000
3/24/02 1 Luncheon Theater, Sports Club Patio 250
3/24/02 1 Rodeo/Concert Arena 4,944 Y
3/27/02 1 Meeting Tack Room 35
3/28-31/02 4 Horse Show(Fiesta Del Mar) Arena 2,000
4/1-4/02 4 Harness Trainivng Racetrack 100
4/5-6/02 2 Educational Clinic Arena Room 90
4/5-7/02 3 Car Show Exhibit, Bing Crosby, P.O.B. MT 25,000 Y Y
4/5-7/102 3 Horse Show(Diamond Jubilee) Arena 2,000
4/8/02 1 Meeting Theater ] 200
4/9/02 1 Annual Dinner Mission Tower 250
4/11/02 1 Interview Day Hacienda Room 200
4/11/02 1 Cancer Walk Fundraiser Exhibit Hall, Mission Tower 4,000
4/12-13/02 2 Scout Fair West Lot, Infield 15,000
4/12-14/02 3 Home Show Pat O'Brien, Bing Crosby hall 6,000
4/13/02 1 Cotillion Paddock Green 600
4/13/02 1 Carnival Concerts Activity Center 945
4/19-21/02 3 Antique Show Pat O'Brien, Bing Crosby hall 10,000
4/17-30/02 14 Cirque Main Parking Lot 36,000
4/20/02 1 Cotillion Mission Tower 450
4/20/02 1 Wedding Ceremony & Recep Turf Club Courtyard, Equus 75
4/21/02 1 Bridal Expo Exhibit Hall 2,271
4/22-25/02 4 Car Survey Mission Tower, Seaside Pavilion 25
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EXHIBIT C

_Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

‘With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Us'age '

_ SHow Event ) ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTH DIRT
DATE Days TYPE . VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT PARKING LOT

4/23/02 1 Meeting Theater 1 56

4/27/102 1 Wedding Reception Paddock Green 220

4/27-28/02 2 Gun Show Exhibit Hall, Bing Crosby Hall 8,000 Y

4/27-28/02 2 Indian Art Show Activity Center 1,000

4/28/02 1 1/2 Marathon Main Parking Lot 5,000 Y

4/30/02 1 Meeting Theater 150

5/1-2/02 2 Electronics Trade Show Exh. Hall, P.0.B., B.C.M.T.Plz 2,000

5/1-26/02 21 Cirque Main Parking Lot 74,000 Y

5/2102 1 Theater Theater 150

5/3/102 1 Fund Raiser Director's Dining Room 80

5/3-5/02 3 Gem & Jewelry Show Activity Center 1,000

5/4/02 1 Pug Dog Show Paddock Green 1,200

5/4/02 1 Cotillion Paddock Lounge 600

5/4/02 1 Banquet Seabiscuit Skybox 50

5/5/02 1 Cinco De Mayo Concert Grandstand 24,000 Y Y
5/9/02 1 Reception Paddock Lounge 80

5/9-11/02 3 Craft & Sewing Festival Bing Crosby Hall 2,996 Y

5/11/02 1 |Auction Mission Tower 450

5/13/02 1 Meetings Theater 200

5/14/02 1 Meeting Theater 150

5/16/02 1 Business Expo Mission Tower 500

5/18-20/02 3 Renaissance Festival Arena, Barn W. 7,741 Y

5/17/02 1 Luncheon Tack Room 15

5/17/02 1 Wedding reception Equus Room 120

5/17/02 1 Big-Awards Mission Tower, Plaza 800

5/18/02 1 Banquet Paddock Lounge 100

5/18-19/02 2 Off Road Show Exhibit Hall 8,000
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EXHIBIT C

Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Uéage

SHOW Event | ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTH DIRT
DATE Days TYPE VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKING LOT

5/20-24/02 5 Leadership Seminar Mission Tower 1,125

5/22/02 1 Meeting Tack Room & Arena Room 50

5/28/02 1 Blood Drive Mission Tower 50

5/29-6/2/02 5 Horse Show Arena 14,000

5/30/02 1 Meeting Theater 80

5/30/02 1 Meeting/Colloquium Mission Tower, Plaza 300

6/1/02 1 Graduation Grandstand 16,000

6/1/02 1 Wedding Turf Club 125

4/18-21/02 4 Western Week* Arena 8,160

4/25-28/02 4 Dressage Week* Arena 7,862

5/1-5/02 5 Hunter/Jumper Week* Arena 20,355

6/15-7/7/02 21 San Diego County Fair Fairgrounds 1,169,384 Y Y
7/8/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

7/13-14/02 2 Gun Show Bing Crosby, Exhibit Hall 8,000

7/19-21/02 3 Antique Show Bing Crosby, Pat O'Brien 8,000

7/24/02 1 Opening Day Races Party Saddle Club, Tack Room 2,100

7/27/02 1 Celebrate the Champions Dinner Arena & Arena Room, Tack Rm. 400

7/30/02 1 S.D. Idea Exchange Meeting Tack Rm, Saddle Club,Sports Club 250

8/12/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

8/27/02 1 Horse Show Arena, Tack Room 2,500

9/3/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

9/8/02 1 Meeting Theater 300

9/9/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

9/13-15/02 3 RV Show Big Dirt Lot 300 Y

9-13-15/02 3 Used Car Sale Main Parking Lot 600

9/17/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

9/20-22/02 3 Harvest Festival Craft Show Pat O'Brien, Bing Crosby 20,000 Y
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EXHIBIT C

Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Usage

SHOW Event ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTH DIRT
DATE Days TYPE VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKING LOT ,

9/21/02 1 Wedding Ceremony & Reception Turf Club & Courtyard 180

9/21-22/02 2 |Rodeo ' Arena, S.D. Arena 1,676

9/21-22/02 2 Rubberstamp Festival Exhibit Hail 1,500

9/24/02 1 Food trade show Mission Tower 200

9/25/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

9/25/02 1 Meeting Tack Room 35

9/27-29/02 3 Home Show Pat O'Brien, Bing Crosby 15,000 Y

9/27-28/02 2 Watch & Clock Show Exhibit, Mission Tower, Paddinge 500

9/28/02 1 Dances Mission Tower 1,200

9/28/02 1 Wedding Ceremony & Recep. Turf Club & Courtyard 150

9/29/02 1 Car show Plaza De Mexico 150

7/24-9/11/02 36 Live Horse Race Meet Granastanﬁ, 'i'r:ack & Barns 667,280 Y Y
9/25-29/02 5 Horse Show Del Mar Arenas 7,400

10/1-30/02 30 Pumpkin patch Big Dirt Parking Lot 6,000 Y

10/5/02 1 Mic Bike Night Mixer Paddock Lounge 100

10/5/02 1 Short Track Race Arena 3,080

10/5-6/02 2 Del Mar Mile Motorcycle race Race track, Grandstand 6,078 Y

10/5-6/02 2 Concourse D'Elegance ‘ Exhibit Hall, Bing Crosby 5,404

10/8/02 1 Student conference skyboxes, Activity Center, Plaza 1,600

10/11/02 1 Food Trade Show Mission Tower 200

10/12/02 1 Car Show Pat O'Brien, Bing Crosby, Exhibit,Sea 2,343

10/12-13/02 2 Orchid Fair Activity Center 2,750

10/13-14/02 2 Cat Competition West Grandstand 1,000

10/14/02 1 Meeting Theater 200

10/14/02 1 Meeting Mission Tower 250

10/14-31/02 18 Harness Training Race track 255

10/15-18/02 4 Hardware Trade Fair Bing Crosby, Turf Club, Seaside Pav 175
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EXHIBIT C

Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Usage

SHOW Event _ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTH DIRT
DATE Days TYPE L VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKING LOT
10/16-17/02 2 Laser Surgery Courses Mission Tower 60
10/18-20/02 3 Used Car Sale Main Parking Lot 600
10/19/02 1 Dances Mission Tower 1,200
10/19/02 1 Wedding Reception Turf Club 175
10/19-20/02 2 Gun Show Pat Obrien 8,000 Y
10/20/02 1 Bridal Bazaar Exhibit Hall 2,000
10/23/02 1 Meeting Tack Room 35
10/25-27/02 3 Home Show Pat O'Brien, Activity Center 6,000 Y
10/25-26/02 2 Garage Door Trade Show Mission Tower, Seabiscuit Skybox 200
10/25-27/02 3 Trade Show Bing Crosby Hall 2,000
10/25-27/02 3 BMX Bike Show Arena 10,000 Y
10/26/02 1 Trade Show Paddock Green, Paddock Lounge 200
10/30/02 1 Retreat Directors Dining 28
10/31-11/3/02 4 Fall RV Show & Sale Main Lot 500
11/1-30/02 30 Harness Training Racetrack 450
11/2/02 1 Dances Mission Tower 1,200
11/8-10/02 3 Antique Show Bing Crosby, Pat O'brien 10,000
11/8-10/02 3 Ski show Exhibit Hall 11,074
11/7-10/02 4 Horse Show Arena, Durante, Furlong, S.D. 500
11/11/02 1 Meeting Lower General Admission 200
11/15-17/02 3 Off Road Show Exhibit Hall 1,500
11/16/02 1 Taekwondo Tournament Activity Center 800
11/16/02 1 Guitar Show Mission Tower 800
11/16-17/02 2 Philippine-American Expo Pat O'Brien, Outdoor Concourse 3,500
11/20/02 1 Lexus Auto Event Paddock Green, Paddock Lounge 65
11/21/02 1 Bucks for Boys Auction Mission Tower 300
11/22-30/02 9 Christmas Tree Sale East & West Big Dirt Lots 200 Y
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EXHIBIT C

Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

With Notations for Dirt Parking Lot Usage

SHOW Event o ESTIMATED | NORTH DIRT SOUTHDIRT _
DATE Days TYPE VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKING LOT

11/23-30/02 8 Christmas Tree Sale Main Parking Lot 500

11/30/02 1 Dances Mission Tower 1,200

11/30/02 1 Bar Mitzvah Ancient Title Skybox, Paddock Lounge 125

12/1-31/02 31 Harness Training Racetrack 465

12/1-24/02 24 Christmas Tree Sale East & West Big Dirt Lots 6,000 Y

12/1-24/02 24 Christmas Tree Sale Main Parking Lot 9,500

12/4/02 1 Holiday Party Directors Dining Room 30

12/5-10/02 6 |Auto Survey Bing Crosby Hall 500

12/6/02 1 Holiday Party Equus Room 125

12/7/02 1 Holiday Party Mission Tower 365 \‘\

12/7/02 1 Holiday Party Star Fiddle Skybox 65 ‘l

12/7/02 1 Holiday Party Seabiscuit Skybox 59 j

12/7/02 1 Holiday Party Ancient Title Skybox 60 ,{ \ ",

12/7/02 1 Holiday Party Directors Dining Room 26 ,‘ K “ \ \\’

1207102 1 |Hotiday Party Equus Room o 0

12/7/02 1 Holiday Party Native Diver Skybox 57 ‘, \)J \i

12/7-8/02 2 |Train Show Exhibit Hall, Seaside Pavilion s000] ;.%

12/7/02 1 Holiday Party Arena Room, Saddle Club, Trophy Ter. 200 /ﬁf

12/7/02 1 |Holiday Party Turf Club 150 J

12/9/02 1 Meeting Lower General Admission 200

12/9/02 1 Ride & Drive Mission Tower, West Lot 250

12/12/02 1 |Holiday Party Turf Club 185

12/13/02 1 Holiday Party Directors Dining Room 100

12/13/02 1 Holiday Party Equus Room 100

12/13/02 1 Holiday Party Turf Club 150

12/13/02 1 Holiday Party Paddock Sports Pub 150

12/13/02 1 Holiday Party Seabiscuit Skybox 50
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EXHIBIT C

Del Mar Fairgrounds 2002 List of Events

With Notations for Dirt PrarkiﬁgﬁLot Usage

SHOW Event - L ESTIMATED NORTH DIRT SOUTHDIRT
DATE Days TYPE VENUE ATTEND PARKING LOT | PARKINGLOT

12/13-15/02 3 Gem Show Activity Center 2,000

12/14/02 1 Holiday Luncheon Arena Room 125

12/14/02 1 Héliday Party Turf Club 82

12/14/02 1 Mortgage Dinner Equus Room 80

12/14/02 1 Holiday Party Native Diver Skybox 28

12/14/02 1 Holiday Party Star Fiddle Skybox 40

12/14/02 1 Holiday Party Ancient Title Skybox 36

12/14/02 1 Holiday Party Directors Dining Room 42

12/14/02 1 Holiday Party Mission Tower 530

12/14-15/02 2 Gun Show Exhibit Hall, Bing Crosby 8,000 Y

12/15/02 1 Birthday Party Pat O'Brine Pub 40

12/18/02 1 Holiday Party Arena Room 80

12/31/02 1 New Years Eve Party Pat O'Bricr, Bing Crosby, Exhibit 7,300

10/4-11/2/02 20 Haunted House Poultry Barn 18,822

11/28-1/1/03 34 Christmas Light Show Racetrack, Infield 59,478

TOTALS 812|230 EVENTS 2,581,496 | 159 Days 4 Days "

NoTES: (! Excluding the San Diego County Fair and Del Mar Thoroughbred Race Meet.
: s

L

SOURCE: 22ND District Agricultural Association, 2003.
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City of Del Mar Iire Department
2200 Jimmy Duranie Blvd. « Del Mar, California 92014
TEL. (858) 765-1522 » FAX (858) 259-2749

RECEIVE]

July 3,2003
/ JUL 0 9 2003
ad COASTC:LuégkNIA
MI' . Tim Re MMl‘SSiON
Del Mar Thoroughbred Club SAN DIEGO COAST DISTRICT
2260 Iitaomy Durante Blvd.

Dcl Mar, Ca. 92014

Dear Mx. Read,

Afler reviewing the accupancy levels on the attached sheet, I took the opportunity to
walk the grandstands to see what, if anything, had changed from past year:, Please keep
in mind that even though I tour the facility several times a month, I would not normally
check for changes in occupancy lirpits unlcss I find changes to the seating layout.

Any arca listed as bleachers or seats, are fixed seats, and has not changed «ince the
facilily was built. The other areas are table seating with movable chairs. ~’he seating in
these areas s restricted by the number of tubles and square foolage. I cournted the tables,
and multiplied by the number of chairs at each table, and found the numbers on the
attached sheet to be true and accurate.

If I may be of further assistance, please feel free to call.
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Trackside Seating
A-Ground Leve]

1.Clubhouse hox extension 356
2.Pull-out bleachers 900
Total 1255
B-2 1 cvel -
1.Clubhouse Terrace 628
2.Clubhouse Boxes 436
3.Stretch Run Boxes 1455
Total 251¢
C-3" Level
1.Clubhouse Seats 1364
2.Clubhouse Boxes 264
3.Stretch Run Seats - 2268
4.Stretch Run Boxes 480
Total 4376
D-4"1 evel
1.Turf Club 1612
2.Stretch Run Bozxes 534
: 3.Stretch Run Seats 590
Total 2736
BE-5% Level
1.Turf Club Suites 205
2.Directors room 224
3.Celebrity Suites 144
4.Stretch Run Seats 1804
Total 2377
F-6" Level
1,11 Palio Restaurant 192
2.11 Palio Patio 188
3.Stretch Run Sky Boxes 470
Total ‘ 850

Grand Total | 14,114




